
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 643

ANSWERED ON 05/12/2025


DOUBLING OF FARMERS’ INCOME


643.  SHRI SUKHENDU SEKHAR RAY :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government had promised to double the farmers' income;
(b) the details of total number of farmers in the country; and
(c) farmers' income in 2016, percentage change in 2022 and income as of 31st October,
     2025?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a)  :    Government of India had constituted an Inter-ministerial Committee in April, 2016 to
examine issues relating to “Doubling of Farmers Income” and recommend strategies to achieve the same. The Committee has submitted its Report to the Government in September, 2018. An Empowered Body has also been constituted on 23rd January, 2019 to monitor and review the progress against the recommendations. The Committee on Doubling Farmers’ Income (DFI) recognised agriculture as a value led enterprise and has identified seven major sources of growth, viz., improvement in crop productivity; improvement in livestock productivity;
resource use efficiency or savings in the cost of production; increase in the cropping intensity;
diversification towards high value crops; improvement in real prices received by farmers; and shift from farm to non-farm occupations. Several initiatives have already been rolled out on the recommendations of DFI Committee. All Schemes/programmes of Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare are aligned to achieve these objectives.

Agriculture is a State Subject. Government of India supports the States through appropriate policy measures and budgetary allocation for schemes for farmers welfare.
Schemes/ programmes of Government of India aim to increase production, provide remunerative returns and income support to farmers. The Government has substantially enhanced the budget allocation of Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare(DA&FW) from Rs. 21,933.50 crore BE during 2013-14 to Rs. 1,27,290.16 crore BE during 2025-26.


Major schemes of DA&FW to increase the income of farmers and for the development of agriculture Sector in India are at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) : As per Agriculture Census 2015-16, the Number of Holdings are 146454000 and details are at Annexure-II.


The National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme

Implementation (MoSPI) conducted a Situation Assessment Survey (SAS) of Agricultural Households during NSS 77th round (January, 2019 – December, 2019) with reference to the agricultural year July, 2018- June, 2019 in the rural areas of the country. According to these


surveys, the estimated average monthly income per agricultural household increased from
₹6,426 in 2012-13 (NSS 70th round) to ₹10,218 in 2018-19 (NSS 77th round).

As per NSSO Survey on House hold Consumption Expenditure (2023-24), a comparison of the estimates of all-India average Monthly Per Capita Consumption Expenditure (MPCE) is as under:


Sector Average MPCE (Rs.) over different period
2011-12 NSS (68th

round)
2023-2024

 Rural 1,430 4,122
Urban 2,630 6,996

Difference as % of Rural
MPCE

83.9 69.7


Annexure-I


Major Schemes/Programmes


1. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN)

2. Pradhan Mantri Kisan Maan Dhan Yojana (PM-KMY)

3. Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY)/ Restructured Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (RWBCIS)

4. Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS)

5. Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF)

6. Formation and Promotion of 10,000 new Farmer Producers Organizations (FPOs)

7. National Bee Keeping and Honey Mission (NBHM)

8. Namo Drone Didi

9. National Mission on Natural Farming (NMNF)

10. Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA)

11. Agri Fund for Start-Ups & Rural Enterprises’ (AgriSURE)

12. Per Drop More Crop (PDMC)

13. Sub-Mission on Agriculture Mechanization (SMAM)

14. Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY)

15. Soil Health & Fertility (SH&F)

16. Rainfed Area Development (RAD)

17. Agroforestry

18. Crop Diversification Programme (CDP)

19. Sub-Mission on Agriculture Extension (SMAE)

20. Sub-Mission on Seed and Planting Material (SMSP)

21. National Food Security and Nutrition Mission (NFSNM)

22. Integrated Scheme for Agriculture Marketing (ISAM)

23. Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH)

24. National Mission on Edible Oils (NMEO)-Oil Palm

25. National Mission on Edible Oils (NMEO)-Oilseeds

26. Mission Organic Value Chain Development for North Eastern Region

27. Digital Agriculture Mission

28. National Bamboo Mission


Annexure-II


Number of holdings (1970-71, 1976-77, 1980-81, 1985-86, 1990-91,1995-96,2000-01,
2005-06, 2010-11 & 2015-16) – All Social Groups.


Sl.
No.


Size Groups

Number of Holdings (in '000)

1970-71 1976-77 1980-81 1985-86 1990-91 1995-96 2000-01* 2005-06* 2010-11 2015-16


1


Marginal


36200


44523


50122


56147


63389


71179


75408


83694


92826


100251

2 Small 13432 14728 16072 17922 20092 21643 22695 23930 24779 25809

3 Semi-Medium 10681 11666 12455 13252 13923 14261 14021 14127 13896 13993

4 Medium 7932 8212 8068 7916 7580 7092 6577 6375 5875 5561

5 Large 2766 2440 2166 1918 1654 1404 1230 1096 973 838


All Sizes


71011


81569


88883


97155


106637


115580


119931


129222


138348


146454

* Excluding Jharkhand.
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